
62090 Federal Register / Vol. 67, No. 192 / Thursday, October 3, 2002 / Notices 

19 See Amendment No. 2, supra note 5.
20 See Amendment No. 3, supra note 6.
21 15 U.S.C 78f(b)(5).
22 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).
23 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).
24 See notes 7 and 16 and accompanying text, 

supra.
25 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12).

Commission notes that Amendment No. 
2 provides useful clarification and add 
certain requirements to the proposal in 
response to concerns of Commission 
staff.19 Amendment No. 3 eliminates 
language to rule that was confusing and 
helps to narrow and clarify the 
definition of communication link.20 The 
Commission also notes that the 
substance of the proposal was published 
for comment and no comments were 
received. Accordingly, the Commission 
finds that good cause exists, consistent 
with sections 6(b)(5) of the Act,21 and 
19(b)(2) of the Act 22 to accelerate 
approval of Amendment Nos. 2 and 3 to 
the proposed rule change.

IV. Conclusion 
It is therefore ordered, pursuant to 

section 19(b)(2) of the Act,23 that the 
proposed rule change (SR–NYSE–00–
31), as amended, is approved.24

For the Commission, by the Division of 
Market Regulation, pursuant to delegated 
authority.25

Margaret H. McFarland, 
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 02–25165 Filed 10–2–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 8010–01–P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[Declaration of Disaster #3448] 

State of Texas; Disaster Loan Areas 

As a result of the President’s major 
disaster declaration on September 26, 
2002, I find that Brazoria, Frio, 
Galveston, La Salle, Live Oak, 
Matagorda, Nueces, San Patricio and 
Wharton Counties in the State of Texas 
constitute a disaster area due to 
damages caused by Tropical Storm Fay 
occurring on September 6, 2002, and 
continuing. Applications for loans for 
physical damage as a result of this 
disaster may be filed until the close of 
business on November 25, 2002 and for 
economic injury until the close of 
business on June 26, 2003 at the address 
listed below or other locally announced 
locations:
U.S. Small Business Administration, 

Disaster Area 3 Office, 4400 Amon 
Carter Blvd., Suite 102, Fort Worth, 
TX 76155.
In addition, applications for economic 

injury loans from small businesses 

located in the following contiguous 
counties may be filed until the specified 
date at the above location: Aransas, 
Atascosa, Austin, Bee, Chambers, 
Colorado, Dimmit, Duval, Fort Bend, 
Harris, Jackson, Jim Wells, Karnes, 
Kleberg, Lavaca, McMullen, Medina, 
Refugio, Uvalde, Webb and Zavala in 
the State of Texas. 

The interest rates are:

Percent 

For Physical Damage: 
Homeowners With Credit 

Available Elsewhere ............ 6.625 
Homeowners Without Credit 

Available Elsewhere ............ 3.312 
Businesses With Credit Avail-

able Elsewhere .................... 7.000 
Businesses and Non-Profit Or-

ganizations Without Credit 
Available Elsewhere ............ 3.500 

Others (Including Non-Profit 
Organizations) With Credit 
Available Elsewhere ............ 6.375 

For Economic Injury: Businesses 
and Small Agricultural Co-
operatives Without Credit 
Available Elsewhere ................ 3.500 

The number assigned to this disaster 
for physical damage is 344811. For 
economic injury the number is 9R8000.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program Nos. 59002 and 59008)

Dated: September 26, 2002. 
S. George Camp, 
Acting Associate Administrator for Disaster 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–25144 Filed 10–2–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 8025–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice 4141] 

Determination on Report on Colombian 
Aerial Spray Program

AGENCY: Department of State.
ACTION: Notice.

Pursuant to the Kenneth M. Ludden 
Foreign Operations, Export Financing 
and Related Programs Appropriations 
Act, 2002 (Public Law 107–115), and 
after consultation with the 
Administrator of the Environmental 
Protection Agency and the Secretary of 
the Department of Agriculture, I hereby 
determine that: 

(1) Aerial coca fumigation is being 
carried out in Colombia in accordance 
with regulatory controls required by the 
Environmental Protection Agency as 
labeled for use in the United States; and 
in accordance with Colombian laws as 
confirmed by the Colombian 
Government; 

(2) The chemicals used in the aerial 
spraying of coca, in the manner in 
which they are being applied, do not 
pose unreasonable risks or adverse 
effects to humans or the environment; 
and 

(3) Procedures are available to 
evaluate claims of local citizens that 
their health was harmed or their licit 
agricultural crops were damaged by 
such aerial coca fumigation and to 
provide fair compensation for 
meritorious claims; and that alternative 
development programs have been 
developed (in consultation with 
communities and local authorities in the 
departments in which such aerial coca 
fumigation is planned, and in the 
departments in which such aerial coca 
fumigation has been conducted) and 
such programs are being implemented. 

You are hereby authorized and 
directed to report this determination to 
the Congress and to arrange for its 
publication in the Federal Register.

Dated: September 4, 2002. 
Richard L. Armitage, 
Deputy Secretary of State, Department of 
State.
[FR Doc. 02–25169 Filed 10–2–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4710–10–P

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES 
TRADE REPRESENTATIVE 

Technical Corrections to the 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 
United States

AGENCY: Office of the United States 
Trade Representative.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The United States Trade 
Representative (USTR) is making 
technical corrections to subchapter III of 
chapter 99 of the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule of the United States (HTS) as 
set forth in the annex to this notice, 
pursuant to authority delegated to the 
USTR in Presidential Proclamation 6969 
of January 27, 1997 (62 FR 4415). These 
modifications correct inadvertent errors 
in the Annex to Presidential 
Proclamation 7585 of August 28, 2002 
(67 FR 56207) so that the intended tariff 
treatment is provided.
EFFECTIVE DATE: The corrections made in 
this notice are effective with respect to 
articles entered, or withdrawn from 
warehouse for consumption, on or after 
September 1, 2002.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Office of Industry, Office of the United 
States Trade Representative, 600 17th 
Street, NW., Room 501, Washington DC, 
20508. Telephone (202) 395–5656.

VerDate Sep<04>2002 19:50 Oct 02, 2002 Jkt 200001 PO 00000 Frm 00088 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\03OCN1.SGM 03OCN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-17T10:13:51-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




